

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 477.

An act to increase the capital stock of Ticonic Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The President, Directors and Company of the Ticonic Bank, at Waterville, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver on or before the first Monday of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital whenever the directors or a majority of them, with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

[Approved February 14, 1852.]

Chapter 478.

An act to incorporate Towle Academy, in the town of Winthrop.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Ephraim Wood, Seth May, Samuel Clark, Alex- Corporators. SECT. 1. ander Belcher, Samuel P. Benson, David Stanley, Thomas J. Burgess, Ezekiel Holmes, John Hartwell, Joshua Wing, G. A. Benson, Charles A. Wing, Albert F. Stanley, Samuel Benjamin, Cyrus Bishop, Stephen Sewall, Peleg Benson, Isaac Morse, John Stanley, Moses Hanson, John Morrell, Joseph Additon, Eben Shaw, Jeremiah Glidden, A. M. Shaw, William Marr, Columbus Fairbanks, Welcome H. Ladd, M. G. Deane, Luther Whitman, Gustavus Morrill, Josephus Stevens, T. W. Stevens, Daniel Carr, E. M. Clark, E. W. Kelley, T. L. Megquire, J. T. Averill, Noah Currier, junior, Moses B. Sears, their associates and successors, be and they are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Towle Academy, Corporate in Winthrop, with power to defend and prosecute suits of law, to have a common seal and alter it at pleasure, to establish an academy and normal school at Winthrop village, in the county Academy, of Kennebec, for the promotion of literature, science and morality, education and the preparation of teachers of primary schools, to make by-laws for the management of their affairs May enact by-

name. General powers and privileges. where established and purposes.

laws.

Capital stock increased \$25,000.

How paid, when, and shares.